
Clubs New Zealand Golf Tournament 

Hosted by Club Buller at Westport Golf Club 

1st and 2nd February 2025 

Names highlighted require carts. Some sharing of carts may be necessary. 

Saturday 1st February – Morning tee times 

No 1 Tee 

Time Player Player Player Player 

7:50 
Buller D1 

Paul Bonisch 

Rangiora RSA B1 

Kevin Jones 

Ashburton Club + MSA 

A1 – Brent Smith 

Waimate T&C A1 

Kevin Tippett 

7:58 
Buller D2 

Dane Thomas 

Rangiora RSA B2 

Lance Scott 

Ashburton Club + MSA 

A2 – Bruce Day 

Waimate T&C A2 

Simon Coote 

8:06 
Buller D3 

Ken Forsyth  

Rangiora RSA B3 

Nigel Seaton 

Ashburton Club + MSA 

A3 – Robin Simms 

Waimate T&C A3 

Niall Keown 

8:14 
Buller D4 

Nick Machin 

Rangiora RSA B4 

Murray Goodwin 

Ashburton Club + MSA 

A4 – Murray Young 

Waimate T&C A4 

Gavin Gain 

8:22 
Oxford WMC B1 

N Starkie 

Waimea Sport B1 

Lloyd Granger 

Rangiora RSA C1 

Karl Rollinson 

Richmond Club C1 

Clyton Hogg 

8:30 
Oxford WMC B2 

M Harris 

Waimea Sport B2 

Robert Murray 

Rangiora RSA C2 

Ken McFarlane 

Richmond Club C2 

Peter Ophius 

8:38 
Oxford WMC B3 

C Roe 

Waimea Sport B3 

Ivan Blanche 

Rangiora RSA C3 

Cliff Bishop 

Richmond Club C3 

Tim Bergin 

8:46 
Oxford WMC B4 

C Welch 

Waimea Sport B4 

Billy Thwaites 

Rangiora RSA C4 

Tony Stevenson 

Richmond Club C4 

Alan Penney 

8:54 
Kaiapoi WMC C1 

Ian Mardon 

Oxford WMC A1 

D Judson 

Richmond Club D1 

Logan Vaney 

Waimea Sport A1 

Tony Mursell 

9:02 
Kaiapoi WMC C2 

Andrew Hegarty 

Oxford WMC A2 

W Thomas 

Richmond Club D2 

Edwin Rae 

Waimea Sport A2 

Peter Crins 

9:10 
Kaiapoi WMC C3 

Tui Samua 

Oxford WMC A3 

C Thomas 

Richmond Club D3 

Neil Cunningham 

Waimea Sport A3 

Ross McFarland 

9:18 
Kaiapoi WMC C4 

Mike Cole 

Oxford WMC A4 

B Thompson 

Richmond Club D4 

Neil Tonkin 

Waimea Sport A4 

Brian Murray 

 

 

      No 10 Tee 

 

Time Player Player Player Player 

7:50 
Buller B1 

Brian Hateley 

Southland 1 

Ian Marshall 

Kaiapoi WMC B1 

Ron Adams 

Papanui Club A1 

Darryl Gold 

7:58 
Buller B2 

Percy Coyne 

Southland 2 

Paul Cardoso 

Kaiapoi WMC B2 

Norm Burns 

Papanui Club A2 

John Touwshend 

8:06 
Buller B3 

Jack Becker 

Southland 3 

Tony Rabbitt 

Kaiapoi WMC B3 

Darryl Smith 

Papanui Club A3 

Chris Collins 

8:14 
Buller B4 

Peter Eddy 

Southland 4 

Graham Stevens 

Kaiapoi WMC B4 

Bob Meatyard 

Papanui Club A4 

Pete Haddock 

8:22 
Rangiora RSA A1 

Richard John Day 

Richmond Club B1 

Kevin Grant 

Ashburton RSA B1 

Andrew Barrie 

Blenheim 1 

Cyril Dawson 

8:30 
Rangiora RSA A2 

Gavin May 

Richmond Club B2 

Peter Hogg 

Ashburton RSA B2 

Gordon Pennie 

Blenheim 2 

Bill Keenan 

8:38 
Rangiora RSA A3 

Gary Clark 

Richmond Club B3 

Sam Dobson 

Ashburton RSA B3 

Neil Rayner 

Blenheim 3 

Shane Weaver 

8:46 
Rangiora RSA A4 

Dave Millar 

Richmond Club B4 

Stefan Rae 

Ashburton RSA B4 

Warren Scott 

Blenheim 4 

Rod Thompson 



 

 

 

Saturday 1st February – Afternoon tee times 

 

No 1 Tee 

Time Player Player Player Player 

11:40 
Buller C1 

David Baird 

Waimea Club A1 

Brian Biggs 

Oamaru 1 

Peter Trusler 

Rangiora RSA D1 

Richard Smith 

11:48 
Buller C2 

Jock McDonald 

Waimea Club A2 

Murray Newport 

Oamaru 2 

David Ovens 

Rangiora RSA D2 

Shaun Hislop 

11:56 
Buller C3 

Pat Jordan 

Waimea Club A3 

Peter Bowler 

Oamaru 3 

Lynn McGregor 

Rangiora RSA D3 

Mike O’Connor 

12:04 
Buller C4 

Rick Barry 

Waimea Club A4 

Rob Griffith 

Oamaru 4 

Les Weir 

Rangiora RSA D4 

Gary Moody 

12:12 
Ashburton Club + MSA 

B1 – Roger Irvine 

Woolston A1 

Steve Campbell 

Waimea Club B1 

Steve Cox 

Richmond Club A1 

Daniel Rae 

12:20 
Ashburton Club + MSA 

B2 – Gary Stratford 

Woolston A2 

Tawhi Taite 

Waimea Club B2 

John Cullen 

Richmond Club A2 

Dave Marsh 

12:28 
Ashburton Club + MSA 

B3 – Bryan Donaldson 

Woolston A3 

John Parkyn 

Waimea Club B3 

Dennis Hall 

Richmond Club A3 

Eddie Garzevles 

12:36 
Ashburton Club + MSA 

B4 – Stephen Thomas 

Woolston A4 

Barry Rayner 

Waimea Club B4 

Rory O’Toole 

Richmond Club A4 

Laurie Kendall 

 

 

 

        No 10 Tee 

 

Time Player Player Player Player 

11:40 
Buller A1 

John Murray 

Hornby WMC 1 

Wayne Scott 

Invercargill WMC 1 

Murray Goodall 

Papanui Club B1 

Joc Johnson 

11:48 
Buller A2 

Rex Mumm 

Hornby WMC 2 

Peter Middlemiss 

Invercargill WMC 2 

Innes Forbes 

Papanui Club B2 

Tony Neil 

11:56 
Buller A3 

Ken Dixon 

Hornby WMC 3 

Colin Ellison 

Invercargill WMC 3 

John Hagg 

Papanui Club B3 

Alex Cudworth 

12:04 
Buller A4 

Donnie McLennan 

Hornby WMC 4 

Andrew Ataera 

Invercargill WMC 4 

Keith Donald 

Papanui Club B4 

Gavin Churches 

12:12 
Kaiapoi WMC A1 

Greg Stringer 

Waimate T&C B1 

Bill McKenzie 

Woolston B1 

Alan Souter 

Ashburton RSA A1 

Steve Cowie 

12:20 
Kaiapoi WMC A2 

Paul Hughes 

Waimate T&C B2 

Ian Dickson 

Woolston B2 

Warren O’Connell 

Ashburton RSA A2 

Paul Hefford 

12:28 
Kaiapoi WMC A3 

Richard Griffith 

Waimate T&C B3 

Mark Attewell 

Woolston B3 

Graeme Birchfield 

Ashburton RSA A3 

Michael Thomas 

12:36 
Kaiapoi WMC A4 

Wayne Pullin 

Waimate T&C B4 

Colin Mercer 

Woolston B4 

Bill Hawes 

Ashburton RSA A4 

Bruce Collins 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

Sunday 2nd February – Morning tee times 

 

   No 1 Tee 

 

Time Player Player Player Player 

7:50 
Ashburton RSA A1 

Steve Cowie 

Waimea Club A1 

Brian Biggs 

Invercargill WMC 1 

Murray Goodall 

Papanui Club B1 

Joc Johnson 

7:58 
Ashburton RSA A2 

Paul Hefford 

Waimea Club A2 

Murray Newport 

Invercargill WMC 2 

Innes Forbes 

Papanui Club B2 

Tony Neil 

8:06 
Ashburton RSA A3 

Michael Thomas 

Waimea Club A3 

Peter Bowler 

Invercargill WMC 3 

John Hagg 

Papanui Club B3 

Alex Cudworth 

8:14 
Ashburton RSA A4 

Bruce Collins 

Waimea Club A4 

Rob Griffith 

Invercargill WMC 4 

Keith Donald 

Papanui Club B4 

Gavin Churches 

8:22 
Waimea Club B1 

Steve Cox 

Woolston B1 

Alan Souter 

Waimate T&C B1 

Bill McKenzie 

Ashburton Club + MSA 

B1 – Roger Irvine 

8:30 
Waimea Club B2 

John Cullen 

Woolston B2 

Warren O’Connell 

Waimate T&C B2 

Ian Dickson 

Ashburton Club + MSA 

B2 – Gary Stratford 

8:38 
Waimea Club B3 

Dennis Hall 

Woolston B3 

Graeme Birchfield 

Waimate T&C B3 

Mark Attewell 

Ashburton Club + MSA 

B3 – Bryan Donaldson 

8:46 
Waimea Club B4 

Rory O’Toole 

Woolston B4 

Bill Hawes 

Waimate T&C B4 

Colin Mercer 

Ashburton Club + MSA 

B4 – Stephen Thomas 

 

 

 

 

   No 10 Tee 

 

Time Player Player Player Player 

7:50 
Buller C1 

David Baird 

Hornby WMC 1 

Wayne Scott 

Rangiora RSA D1 

Richard Smith 

Woolston A1 

Steve Campbell 

7:58 
Buller C2 

Jock McDonald 

Hornby WMC 2 

Peter Middlemiss 

Rangiora RSA D2 

Shaun Hislop 

Woolston A2 

Tawhi Taite 

8:06 
Buller C3 

Pat Jordan 

Hornby WMC 3 

Colin Ellison 

Rangiora RSA D3 

Mike O’Connor 

Woolston A3 

John Parkyn 

8:14 
Buller C4 

Rick Barry 

Hornby WMC 4 

Andrew Ataera 

Rangiora RSA D4 

Gary Moody 

Woolston A4 

Barry Rayner 

8:22 
Buller A1 

John Murray 

Kaiapoi WMC A1 

Greg Stringer 

Oamaru 1 

Peter Trusler 

Richmond Club A1 

Daniel Rae 

8:30 
Buller A2 

Rex Mumm 

Kaiapoi WMC A2 

Paul Hughes 

Oamaru 2 

David Ovens 

Richmond Club A2 

Dave Marsh 

8:38 
Buller A3 

Ken Dixon 

Kaiapoi WMC A3 

Richard Griffith 

Oamaru 3 

Lynn McGregor 

Richmond Club A3 

Eddie Garzevles 

8:46 
Buller A4 

Donnie McLennan 

Kaiapoi WMC A4 

Wayne Pullin 

Oamaru 4 

Les Weir 

Richmond Club A4 

Laurie Kendall 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

  Sunday 2nd February – Afternoon tee times 

 

   No 1 Tee 

   

Time Player Player Player Player 

11:00 
Richmond Club B1 

Kevin Grant 

Buller B1 

Brian Hateley 

Kaiapoi WMC B1 

Ron Adams 

Blenheim 1 

Cyril Dawson 

11:08 
Richmond Club B2 

Peter Hogg 

Buller B2 

Percy Coyne 

Kaiapoi WMC B2 

Norm Burns 

Blenheim 2 

Bill Keenan 

11:16 
Richmond Club B3 

Sam Dobson 

Buller B3 

Jack Becker 

Kaiapoi WMC B3 

Darryl Smith 

Blenheim 3 

Shane Weaver 

11:24 
Richmond Club B4 

Stefan Rae 

Buller B4 

Peter Eddy 

Kaiapoi WMC B4 

Bob Meatyard 

Blenheim 4 

Rod Thompson 

11:32 
Rangiora RSA A1 

Richard John Day 

Ashburton RSA B1 

Andrew Barrie 

Southland 1 

Ian Marshall 

Papanui Club A1 

Darryl Gold 

11:40 
Rangiora RSA A2 

Gavin May 

Ashburton RSA B2 

Gordon Pennie 

Southland 2 

Paul Cardoso 

Papanui Club A2 

John Touwshend 

11:48 
Rangiora RSA A3 

Gary Clark 

Ashburton RSA B3 

Neil Rayner 

Southland 3 

Tony Rabbitt 

Papanui Club A3 

Chris Collins 

11:56 
Rangiora RSA A4 

Dave Millar 

Ashburton RSA B4 

Warren Scott 

Southland 4 

Graham Stevens 

Papanui Club A4 

Pete Haddock 

 

 

 

 

   No 10 Tee 

 

Time Player Player Player Player 

11:00 
Rangiora RSA C1 

Karl Rollinson 

Waimate T&C A1 

Kevin Tippett 

Waimea Sport B1 

Lloyd Granger 

Richmond Club D1 

Logan Vaney 

11:08 
Rangiora RSA C2 

Ken McFarlane 

Waimate T&C A2 

Simon Coote 

Waimea Sport B2 

Robert Murray 

Richmond Club D2 

Edwin Rae 

11:16 
Rangiora RSA C3 

Cliff Bishop 

Waimate T&C A3 

Niall Keown 

Waimea Sport B3 

Ivan Blanche 

Richmond Club D3 

Neil Cunningham 

11:24 
Rangiora RSA C4 

Tony Stevenson 

Waimate T&C A4 

Gavin Gain 

Waimea Sport B4 

Billy Thwaites 

Richmond Club D4 

Neil Tonkin 

11:32 
Rangiora RSA B1 

Kevin Jones 

Richmond Club C1 

Clyton Hogg 

Buller D1 

Paul Bonisch 

Oxford WMC B1 

N Starkie 

11:40 
Rangiora RSA B2 

Lance Scott 

Richmond Club C2 

Peter Ophius 

Buller D2 

Dane Thomas 

Oxford WMC B2 

M Harris 

11:48 
Rangiora RSA B3 

Nigel Seaton 

Richmond Club C3 

Tim Bergin 

Buller D3 

Ken Forsyth  

Oxford WMC B3 

C Roe 

11:56 
Rangiora RSA B4 

Murray Goodwin 

Richmond Club C4 

Alan Penney 

Buller D4 

Nick Machin 

Oxford WMC B4 

C Welch 

12:04 
Waimea Sport A1 

Tony Mursell 

Ashburton Club + MSA 

A1 – Brent Smith 

Oxford WMC A1 

D Judson 

Kaiapoi WMC C1 

Ian Mardon 

12:12 
Waimea Sport A2 

Peter Crins 

Ashburton Club + MSA 

A2 – Bruce Day 

Oxford WMC A2 

W Thomas 

Kaiapoi WMC C2 

Andrew Hegarty 

12:20 
Waimea Sport A3 
Ross McFarland 

Ashburton Club + MSA 
A3 – Robin Simms 

Oxford WMC A3 
C Thomas 

Kaiapoi WMC C3 
Tui Samua 

12:28 
Waimea Sport A4 

Brian Murray 
Ashburton Club + MSA 

A4 – Murray Young 
Oxford WMC A4 

B Thompson 
Kaiapoi WMC C4 

Mike Cole 

 

 

 


